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Technology Cooperation

Status: 24 May 2011

In November 2009, a memorandum of understanding (MoU) to cooperate in the field of
research and development of ICT-based future energy systems was signed between
Germany, Austria and Switzerland during the first E-Energy Congress.

The cooperation is concentrated on the development of intelligent power grids — also known
as ,Internet of Energy“ or ,Smart Grids“. Another focal point is the integration of e-mobility
into the system.

Smart Grids D-A-CH objectives in detail (MoU):

= Establishing the basis as well as strategies for the implementation of smart
grids based on experience from research and pilot projects to develop and test
smart grids solutions

» Knowledge exchange and coordination of national technology policies

= Support of cooperation between national projects (model regions, competence
centers, etc.), including use of synergies

= Joint tackling of cross-cutting issues (interoperability, standardization, safety and
security requirements, conformity with legal issues, business and market models,
requirements on regulatory frameworks)

» Coordination of public activities to increase user acceptance and support market
launch

(For the MoU in the original wording, please visit: www.SmartGrids-DACH.eu)

In January 2010, a structure for the Smart Grids D-A-CH Cooperation was proposed. This
structure was presented and discussed during the joint workshop at the Smart Grids Week in
Salzburg, Austria, in 2010. Up for discussion were also proposals agreed upon with the
national Task Forces to name the Task Force Heads and Permanent Representatives. The
work structure has been positively approved by all parties and in January 2011, the Task
Force Heads were officially nominated.



In accordance with the above work structure, the following key topics shall be tackled in the
three corresponding Task Forces:

1. Standardization: Supervision Germany,

Dr. Thomas Hagen, incowia GmbH
2. Business Models: Supervision Austria,

DI Michael Strebl, Salzburg Netz GmbH
3. Data: Supervision Switzerland,

DI Alexander Kister, swissgrid AG

The Task Forces are interacting with each other, while the D-A-CH coordinators are
responsible for the coordination among them. Among other things, they exchange findings
and conclusions concerning regulation and the legal framework in order to develop a
consistent and comprehensive picture regarding these issues.

The following graphic shows the members of the Smart Grids D-A-CH Cooperation and their
Contact Persons, as of 10 Jan 2011:
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The graphic below illustrates the roles within the cooperation in accordance with the
structural design:
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Each country is responsible to head one Task Force, the other countries provide national
permanent representatives.

Among the tasks of the Task Force Heads is the preparation of the work program for the
respective Task Force in coordination with the permanent representatives of the partner
countries and in cooperation with the Smart Grids D-A-CH coordinators as well as the
organization and coordination of the respective Task Force to implement the work program.

The permanent representatives ensure the continuity of the cooperation as well as the
communication between the national teams and the Task Force.

The Smart Grids D-A-CH technology cooperation is facing major challenges. In order to meet
these challenges and reach the objectives, Smart Grids D-A-CH must rely on the designated
key persons and other experts within the national teams.

The following table gives an overview of the Contact Persons of the Smart Grids Technology
Cooperation.

For more information on the Smart Grids D-A-CH Technology Cooperation, please visit
www.smartgrids-dach.eu

National websites:

Germany: www.bmwi.de, www.e-energy.de

Austria: www.bmvit.gv.at, www.energiesystemederzukunft/highlights/smartgrids.at
Switzerland: www.bfe.admin.ch, www.energieforschung.ch




D-A-CH Contact Persons

Steering Brinckmann Jens BMWi Jens.Brinckmann@bmwi.bund.de +49-30-18-615-6044 Steering Committee D
Committee Hubner Michael BMVIT Michael.Huebner@bmyit.gv.at +43-1-71162-652922  Steering Committee AT
Dr. Moser Michael SFOE michael.moser@bfe.admin.ch +41-31-325-36-23 Steering Committee CH
Brlniger Roland R. Briiniger AG roland.brueniger@R-Brueniger-AG.ch  +41-44-760-00-66 Expert SFOE CH
D-A-CH Karg Ludwig B.A.U.M |.karg@baumgroup.de +49-89-1-89-35-0 D-A-CH Coordination D
Coordination| |Dr. Reuter Albrecht Fichtner IT Consulting AG Albrecht. Reuter@fit.fichtner.de +49-30-60-97-65-72 D-A-CH Coordination AT
Glran Leyla Fichtner IT Consulting AG leyla.gueran@fit.fichtner.de +49-711-8995-1465 D-A-CH Coordination AT
Huser Alois Encontrol alois.huser@encontrol.ch +41-56-485-90-44 D-A-CH Coordination CH
Task Force:| |Dr. Hagen Thomas incowia GmbH Thomas.Hagen@incowia.com +49-3677-64-29-12 TF Head D
Standardi-
zation
Caldera Peter Lantig GmbH peter.caldera@lantig.com +43-4242-9008-7021 Permanant Representative AT
Plattner Thomas Electrosuisse thomas.plattner@electrosuisse.ch +41-44-956-13-10 Permanant Representative CH
Task Force: Wedler Michael B.A.U.M. m.wedler@baumgroup.de +49-89-189-35-210 Permanant Representative D
Reinharat Andreas B.A.U.M. a.reinhardt@baumgroup.de +49-30-53-60-18-84-12 Focus D
Business E-mobility
Models Strebl Michael Salzburg Netz GmbH michael.strebl@salzburgnetz.at +43-662-8884-1226 TF Head AT
Struber Herwig Salzburg Netz GmbH herwig.struber@salzburgnetz.at +43-662-8884-2214 Support to TF Head AT
Dr. Berger Angela Siemens AG angela.berger@siemens.com +43-51707-47103 National Technology AT
Platform
van Zijl Marcel Verband Schweizerischer marcel.vanzijl@strom.ch +41-62-825-25-50 Permanent Representative CH
Elektrizitdtsunternehmen VSE
Task Force:| (Dr. Boesche Katharina Vera B.A.U.M. k.boesche@baumgroup.de +49-83855411 Permanent Representative D
Karg Ludwig B.A.UM |.karg@baumgroup.de +49-89-1-89-35-0 Focus "System D
Data Architecture"
Dr. Pailer Rudolf IBM Austria rudolf.pailer@at.ibm.com +43-1-21145-6532 Permanent Representative AT
Dr. Kupzog Friedrich TU Wien/Institut kupzog@ict.tuwien.ac.at +43-1-58801-38424 Substitute and support AT
fur Computertechnik
Kuster Alexander swissgrid AG Alexander.Kuester@swissgrid.ch  +41-58-580-26-68 TF Head CH
la Roi Hendrik C. Verband Schweizerischer hendrik.laroi@strom.ch +41-62-825-25-25 Support to TF Head CH

Elektrizitdtsunternehmen VSE




